





RESOLUTION 3 G.R. No. 244606
June 17, 2020

she heard a woman crying for help, Francisco and Silvano stopped by
her store to sell their carabao to her.® She distinctly remembered
seeing Silvano’s shirt splattered with fresh blood.” Also, the Post
Mortem Examination presented by Dr. Arthur F. Natividad showing
that Ernesto sustained multiple hack wounds in front and at the back
of his body is consistent with Guillerma and Feliciano’s account as to
how Francisco and Silvano killed Ernesto.'?

Lastly, Silvano’s defense of alibi must fail. For alibi to prosper,
the accused must prove not only that he was at some other place at the
time of commission of the crime, but also that it was physicalily
impossible for him to be at the locus delicti or within its immediate
vicinity.'' Silvano insists that he was in his house in San Miguel at the
time of the incident.'"” However, San Miguel is only nine (9)
kilometers away from Tablalang, where the killing incident
happened.'® Thus, it was not physically impossible for Silvano to be at
the scene of the crime.

However, the Court finds it proper to modify the penalty
imposed by the RTC, as modified by the CA. When no evidence of
burial or funeral expenses is presented in court, the amount of
£50,000.00 as temperate damages should be awarded.'

WHEREFORE, premises considered, the appeal is
DISMISSED for lack of merit. The Court hereby ADOPTS the
findings of fact and conclusions of law in the Decision dated October
22, 2018 of the Court of Appeals, in CA-G.R. CR HC No. 01785-
MIN. The Decision finding accused-appellant SILVANO B.
ANDRAQUE guilty beyond reasonable for the crime of Murder
under Article 248 of the Revised Penal Code, as amended, is
AFFIRMED. He is ordered to pay the heirs of the victim SEVENTY
FIVE THOUSAND PESOS (#75,000.00) as civil indemnity,
SEVENTY FIVE THOUSAND PESOS (#75,000.00) as moral
damages, SEVENTY FIVE THOUSAND PESOS (275,000.00) as
exemplary damages, and FIFTY THOUSAND PESOS
(P50,000.00) as temperate damages. All monetary awards shall earn
interest at the legal rate of six percent (6%) per annum from the date
of finality of this Resolution until fully paid.

- over -
130

8 Rollo,p. 14.

*1d

0 1d.

' Peopie v. Hastero, G.R. No. 192179, July 3, 2013, 700 SCRA 597, 605.
2 Rollo, p. 15.

5od,

4 People v. Juguera, G.R. No. 202124, April 5, 2016, 788 SCRA 331, 388,



RESOLUTION 4 G.R. No. 244606
June 17, 2020

SO ORDERED.”
Very truly yours,
LIB . BUENA
Division Clerk of Coug}ww
by:
MARIA TERESA B. SIBULO
Deputy Division Clerk of Court
130
The Solicitor General Court of Appeals
134 Amorsolo Street, Legaspi Village 9000 Cagayan de Oro City
1229 Makati City {CA-G.R. CR HC No. (1785-MIN)

The Hon. Presiding Judge
Regional Trial Court, Branch 21
Bansalan, 8005 Davao del Sur
{Crim. Case No. XXI-1635)

PUBLIC ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
Regional Special and Appealed Cases Unit
Counsel for Accused-Appellant

BIJS Building

Tiano Bros. cor. San Agustin Streets

9000 Cagayan de Oro City

M. Silvano B. Andraque
Accused-Appellant
¢/o The Superintendent
Davao Prison and Penal Farm
B.E. Dujali, 8105 Davao del Norte

The Superintendent
Davao Prison and Penal Farm
B.E. Dujali, 8105 Davao del Norte

Public Information Office (x)

Library Services (x}

Supreme Court

(For uploading pursuant to A.M.
No. 12-7-1-8C)

Judgment Division (x)

Supreme Court m

UR

W



